
 

 

 2D STRUCTURAL AND PETROPHYSICAL 

INTERPRETATION OF FORT ABBASS, MIDDLE INDUS 

BASIN, PAKISTAN 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

By 

 

 

RAJ JANJUA 

SAHIBZADA SHAHRUKH KHAN 

JEHANZEB MALIK 

 

 

 

 

 

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences 

Bahria University, Islamabad 

 

2017



 2D STRUCTURAL AND PETROPHYSICAL 

INTERPRETATION OF FORT ABBASS, MIDDLE INDUS 

BASIN, PAKISTAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad  in partial fulfillment 

of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology 

 

 

RAJ JANJUA 

SHAHRUKH KHAN 

JEHANZEB MALIK 

 

 

 

 

 

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences 

Bahria University, Islamabad 

 

2017



i 
 

 

ABSTRACT 

The basic objective of the study is to get preliminary understanding of the 

subsurface structures trend and stratigraphy of the cited area. Seismic data 

interpretation eventually resulted in outcomes as time and depth contour maps, which 

assisted to understand the subsurface structures for further exploration. Fort Abbas 

concession is a part of Punjab platform which is a gentle eastward monoclinal rise at 

the Middle Indus Basin. Drilling of Fort Abbas well 1 was carried out to test the 

hydrocarbon potentials of Khewra (Cambrian age) and Salt Range Formation of Pre-

Cambrian. Three prominent reflectors namely Datta, Jutana and Khewra were marked 

on the seismic section on the basis Time and Depth information of these formations. 

Time and Depth contour maps generated for the marked reflectors showed the 

presence of a monoclonal structure with gentle dip in western direction of the area 

whereas a closure is formed in the eastern margin of the area. The well Fort Abbas is 

also drilled on the same closure. Petrophysical Analysis of Fort Abbas well 1 was also 

done by different well logs which shows that the formations are water wet. 

 



ii 
 

 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

 

 We are especially indebted to, Mr. Muhammad Raiees Amjad, for giving us an initiative 

to this research work. His inspiring guidance, dynamic supervision, cooperation, suggestions, 

constant encouragement, keen interest and constructive criticism enabled us to complete this 

research work.  

 

 This course would not have been possible without the unconditional support of Mrs 

Urooj Shakir (Bahria University), who’s constructive advices, criticism with her devotion to 

teaching and the encouraging behavior guided us at every single step. 

 

We also wish to acknowledge with thanks to Dr. Tehseenullah Khan Bangash, Head of 

Department, Faculty of Earth and Environmental Sciences for the guidance and suggestions 

which shaped our analytical views. 

 



iii 
 

  

CONTENTS 

   

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

CONTENTS 

FIGURES 

TABLES 

i 

ii 

iii 

vi                

viii 

CHAPTER  1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 01 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

Location of study area 

Base map of study area  

Objective of research project 

01 

02 

02 

CHAPER 2 

TECTONICS AND GEOLOGY OF THE AREA 

2.1 

2.2 

2.2.1 

2.2.1.1 

Regional tectonic settings 

Sedimentary basins of Pakistan 

Indus basin 

Central Indus basin 

03 

03 

04 

04 

2.3 Location of Punjab platform 04 

2.4 Tectonic of Punjab platform 05 

2.5 Geology of Punjab Platform 06 

2.6              

2.6.1  

2.6.2 

2.6.3               

Stratigraphy of Middle Indus Basin 

Regional stratigraphy of basin 

Stratigraphy of Fort Abbas area 

Borehole Stratigraphy                                                                          

06 

06 

10 

 

2.7 

2.8 

Hydrocarbon potential 

Petroleum system  

12 

12 

2.8.1 Source rock 12 



iv 
 

2.8.2 

2.8.3 

2.8.4 

Reservoir rocks 

Seal rocks 

Trapping mechanism 

12 

13 

13 

CHAPTER  3 

SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION 

3.1 Introduction 14 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

Stratigraphic analysis 

Structural analysis 

Interpretation of seismic lines 

15 

15 

15 

3.4.1 

3.4.2 

Selection of control line 

Velocity window solving 

16 

16 

3.4.3 Reflector marking 17 

3.4.4 

3.4.5 

Time depth chart 

Jump correlation 

18 

18 

3.5 Interpretation of given sections 19 

3.5.1 Interpretation of seismic line 931-FABS-16A 19 

3.5.2 Interpretation of seismic line 931-FABS-24 20 

3.5.3 Interpretation of seismic line 931-FABS-36 20 

3.5.4 

3.5.5 

3.6 

3.7 

Interpretation of seismic line 931-FABS-15 

Interpretation of seismic line 931-FABS-03 

Time contour maps 

Depth contour maps 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 

 

CHAPTER 4 

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION 

4.1 

4.2 

4.2.1 

4.3 

Wireline logs 

Petrophysical Interpretation 

Well Data 

Flow chart of Petrophysical analysis 

27 

27 

27 

31 



v 
 

4.3.1 

4.3.2 

4.3.3 

4.3.4 

4.3.4.1 

4.3.4.2 

4.3.4.3 

4.3.5 

4.3.6 

4.3.7 

4.4 

4.4.1 

4.5 

Raw log curves 

Marking of zones 

Calculation of volume of shale (Vsh) 

Calculation of porosity 

Sonic porosity 

Density porosity 

Effective porosity (φe) 

Determination of Rw 

Water Saturation 

Hydrocarbon saturation 

Zone of Interest 

Zone 

Summation table                                                                                   

29 

29 

30 

30 

30 

30 

30 

31 

34 

35 

35 

36 

CONCLUSIONS          46 

BIBLIOGRAPHY                   47 

  



vi 
 

FIGURES 
 

Figure 1.1 Location of the area on the Punjab platform 01 

Figure 1.2 

Figure 2.1 

Base map of the study area 

Location of Punjab platform 

02 

05 

Figure 2.2 Generalized stratigraphy of the Punjab platform 09 

Figure 3.1 Flow chart of interpretation steps 16 

Figure 3.3 Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-21 20 

Figure 3.4 Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-24 20 

Figure 3.5 Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-36 21 

Figure 3.6 Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-15  22 

Figure 3.7 Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-03 22 

Figure 3.8 Time contour map of Jutana Formation 23 

Figure 3.9 Time contour map of Khewra Formation 24 

Figure 3.10 Depth contour map of Jutana Formation 25 

Figure 3.11 Depth contour map of Khewra Formation  26 

Figure 4.1 

 

Figure 4.2 

 

Figure 4.3 

Figure 4.4 

Figure 4.5 

 

Figure 4.6 

Flow chart showing procedural steps for the complete analysis of 

the Petrophysics 

Graph gen-09 showing interpreted value of Rmf at surface 

temperature 

Graph SP-01 showing interpreted value of Rweq. 

Graph sp-02 showing interpreted value of Rw  

Log showing the variation in Resistivity and Transit time in Datta 

Formation  

Graph showing variation in volume of sand and shale with depth in 

zone. 

 

29 

    32 

 

33 

34 

 

    37     

38 

 

Figure 4.8 

Figure 4.9 

Figure 4.10 

 

Graph showing variation of neutron porosity with depth in zone. 

Graph showing variation of total porosity with depth in zone. 

Graph showing variation of effective porosity with depth in zone of 

interest. 

39 

40 

41 

Figure 4.11 Graph showing the variation in saturation if hydrocarbon, water  



vii 
 

and effective porosity in zone of interest 42 



viii 
 

TABLES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 2.3 

Table 4.1 

Table 4.2 

Table 4.15 

Formation top depths of the marked reflectors 

Shows the well data of Fort Abbas-01 well 

Well tops of Fort Abbas-01 well 

Summation table of marked zones 

11 

         27   

         28                     

43 


	1
	contents

