2D STRUCTURAL AND PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION OF FORT ABBASS, MIDDLE INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

RAJ JANJUA SAHIBZADA SHAHRUKH KHAN JEHANZEB MALIK

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2017

2D STRUCTURAL AND PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION OF FORT ABBASS, MIDDLE INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

RAJ JANJUA SHAHRUKH KHAN JEHANZEB MALIK

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2017

ABSTRACT

The basic objective of the study is to get preliminary understanding of the subsurface structures trend and stratigraphy of the cited area. Seismic data interpretation eventually resulted in outcomes as time and depth contour maps, which assisted to understand the subsurface structures for further exploration. Fort Abbas concession is a part of Punjab platform which is a gentle eastward monoclinal rise at the Middle Indus Basin. Drilling of Fort Abbas well 1 was carried out to test the hydrocarbon potentials of Khewra (Cambrian age) and Salt Range Formation of Pre-Cambrian. Three prominent reflectors namely Datta, Jutana and Khewra were marked on the seismic section on the basis Time and Depth information of these formations. Time and Depth contour maps generated for the marked reflectors showed the presence of a monoclonal structure with gentle dip in western direction of the area whereas a closure is formed in the eastern margin of the area. The well Fort Abbas is also drilled on the same closure. Petrophysical Analysis of Fort Abbas well 1 was also done by different well logs which shows that the formations are water wet.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We are especially indebted to, Mr. Muhammad Raiees Amjad, for giving us an initiative to this research work. His inspiring guidance, dynamic supervision, cooperation, suggestions, constant encouragement, keen interest and constructive criticism enabled us to complete this research work.

This course would not have been possible without the unconditional support of Mrs Urooj Shakir (Bahria University), who's constructive advices, criticism with her devotion to teaching and the encouraging behavior guided us at every single step.

We also wish to acknowledge with thanks to Dr. Tehseenullah Khan Bangash, Head of Department, Faculty of Earth and Environmental Sciences for the guidance and suggestions which shaped our analytical views.

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
CONTENTS	iii
FIGURES	vi
TABLES	viii

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	01
1.2	Location of study area	01
1.3	Base map of study area	02
1.4	Objective of research project	02

CHAPER 2

TECTONICS AND GEOLOGY OF THE AREA

2.1	Regional tectonic settings	03
2.2	Sedimentary basins of Pakistan	03
2.2.1	Indus basin	04
2.2.1.1	Central Indus basin	04
2.3	Location of Punjab platform	04
2.4	Tectonic of Punjab platform	05
2.5	Geology of Punjab Platform	06
2.6	Stratigraphy of Middle Indus Basin	06
2.6.1	Regional stratigraphy of basin	06
2.6.2	Stratigraphy of Fort Abbas area	10
2.6.3	Borehole Stratigraphy	
2.7	Hydrocarbon potential	12
2.8	Petroleum system	12
2.8.1	Source rock	12

2.8.2	Reservoir rocks	12
2.8.3	Seal rocks	13
2.8.4	Trapping mechanism	13
	CHAPTER 3	
	SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION	
3.1	Introduction	14
3.2	Stratigraphic analysis	15
3.3	Structural analysis	15
3.4	Interpretation of seismic lines	15
3.4.1	Selection of control line	16
3.4.2	Velocity window solving	16
3.4.3	Reflector marking	17
3.4.4	Time depth chart	18
3.4.5	Jump correlation	18
3.5	Interpretation of given sections	19
3.5.1	Interpretation of seismic line 931-FABS-16A	19
3.5.2	Interpretation of seismic line 931-FABS-24	20
3.5.3	Interpretation of seismic line 931-FABS-36	20
3.5.4	Interpretation of seismic line 931-FABS-15	21
3.5.5	Interpretation of seismic line 931-FABS-03	22
3.6	Time contour maps	23
3.7	Depth contour maps	24

CHAPTER 4

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

4.1	Wireline logs	27
4.2	Petrophysical Interpretation	27
4.2.1	Well Data	27
4.3	Flow chart of Petrophysical analysis	31

4.3.1	Raw log curves	29
4.3.2	Marking of zones	29
4.3.3	Calculation of volume of shale (Vsh)	30
4.3.4	Calculation of porosity	30
4.3.4.1	Sonic porosity	30
4.3.4.2	Density porosity	30
4.3.4.3	Effective porosity (qe)	30
4.3.5	Determination of Rw	31
4.3.6	Water Saturation	34
4.3.7	Hydrocarbon saturation	35
4.4	Zone of Interest	35
4.4.1	Zone	36
4.5	Summation table	
CONCLU	JSIONS	46
BIBLIOG	RAPHY	47

FIGURES

Figure 1.1	Location of the area on the Punjab platform	01
Figure 1.2	Base map of the study area	02
Figure 2.1	Location of Punjab platform	05
Figure 2.2	Generalized stratigraphy of the Punjab platform	09
Figure 3.1	Flow chart of interpretation steps	16
Figure 3.3	Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-21	20
Figure 3.4	Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-24	20
Figure 3.5	Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-36	21
Figure 3.6	Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-15	22
Figure 3.7	Interpreted seismic section of line 931-FABS-03	22
Figure 3.8	Time contour map of Jutana Formation	23
Figure 3.9	Time contour map of Khewra Formation	24
Figure 3.10	Depth contour map of Jutana Formation	25
Figure 3.11	Depth contour map of Khewra Formation	26
Figure 4.1	Flow chart showing procedural steps for the complete analysis of	
	the Petrophysics	29
Figure 4.2	Graph gen-09 showing interpreted value of Rmf at surface temperature	32
Figure 4.3	Graph SP-01 showing interpreted value of Rweq.	33
Figure 4.4	Graph sp-02 showing interpreted value of Rw	34
Figure 4.5	Log showing the variation in Resistivity and Transit time in Datta Formation	
	Graph showing variation in volume of sand and shale with depth in	37
Figure 4.6	zone.	38
Figure 4.8	Graph showing variation of neutron porosity with depth in zone.	39
Figure 4.9	Graph showing variation of total porosity with depth in zone.	40
Figure 4.10	Graph showing variation of effective porosity with depth in zone of	41
	interest.	
Figure 4.11	Graph showing the variation in saturation if hydrocarbon, water	

and effective porosity in zone of interest

TABLES

Table 2.3	Formation top depths of the marked reflectors	11
Table 4.1	Shows the well data of Fort Abbas-01 well	27
Table 4.2	Well tops of Fort Abbas-01 well	28
Table 4.15	Summation table of marked zones	43